'MONSTER
TRUCK

RADIO CONTROLLED ELECTRIC POWERED

CAR GRUSHER OFF-ROAD RECREATIONAL VEHICLE

(U TRUE SCALE MODEL OF EVERETT W.JASMER'S "USA—1", THE MOST POWERFUL
MONSTER TRUCK ON THE TRACK.
(JDESIGNED FOR SCALE PERFORMANCE WITH TWIN —POWER MOTORS.

(O FOUR—WHEEL STEERING FOR NIMBLE HANDLING DESPITE THE "MONSTER" SIZE
AND POWER,

OHUGE 1656mm (6,5 inch) TIRES CARRY THE "USA—1" OVER HIGH OBSTACLES AND
ROUGH TRACKS. HIGH—GRIP PATTERN FOR TOP TRACTION.

O FOUR-WHEEL INDEPENDENT SUSPENSION WITH WISHBONE PARALLEL ARM LINKAGE
AND DUAL SHOCKS TO KEEP VEHICLE UNDER CONTROL ON ALL SURFACES,

(OMANY REALISTIC CHROME —FINISH PARTS AND DECORATIVE LOGO STICKERS FOR
SCALE APPEARANCE,

LIRADIO 2 CHANNELS (NOT INCLUDED)
BATTERY 7.2V —12001700mAhR (NOT INCLUDED)

KYOSHO

HE Vol G A O TR WSO LS

BE KTNo3165 ¥




i) Head the instruction carcliully.

You can azsemble the kil more easlly
il vou have grasped the general idea
of steps and structure beforehand by
readling it through 1o the end,

() Check the parts in the kit, Instruction

Check to see il all the parts are correctly bagzed as they are listed

in the Bagged Parts List, Your through understanding of the azsembly

prior lo starting

'-'pl|:| mhtt-_wu LY A Ih :
biaild the Kit back feat 'f
wilhout any this
difficulty,

1 Check the components in the kit prior to vour starlings
of the assembly,

Any clalme lor replacemenis or refunds [or the
madel in the process of assembly will net accepted
withoul shortage or inferiority al the paris,

O Learn on the marks described in the instruction,
—50] ... Place where grease should be applied,

Sleps where your
] particular attention

is required.

It will reduce frictlon 1o assure
emooth movements.

BEFORE ASSEMBLY

) Be well aware of the different types of screwse
The dilference between the TP Screw (short lorm of self —tapming
screw) and the ordinarly screw Is

o TI" bherew -
1 Somao of them palnted tips,
Coarser Thread

* Ordinarly Screw

|
Fimer Thread

. A hexagonal —
» Set Screw {5 hollow in place Check upS
of screw head,  paris ".HLh

_ the list.
) Pick up the correct paris and screw,

Compare the shape and size of small parts,
such as screws, nuts, and washers with
the actual size drawing In each stop,

{0 Be sure about the location and direction of
parts to install,

Deuble—check the location and direction of
parts with the fllustraton before installation,
When necessary, gssemble the parts themselves

teritatively before proceeding to the next step, Direction

"-|.|_|_ -
) Do not tighten the TP Serew too strong..

[o nol use excessive force when tightening the TP Screws, or you
may strip the thread in the plastic, It is recommended to stop
Lightening it when the thread part on Lthe screw goes into the plastic
part and you fegl someresistance
I the tighteni :
& i thread in the plastic,

GOOD O wam:n)(@

Over tighten may strip the

s

THINGS NEED BESIDES THE KIT
{2 Channel Radio System)
~ This model is designed for

. BEC system radio only,
) L'se a radic which has a mark
«‘g’ (,,i" shown at left,

Two typeés of radio control set are
on the market, the stick tyvpe and
the steering wheel type,

Choose which ever you like,

Receiver NO,

2326

1849

{AA Size Battery) @

2246

For Transmitter .. 8 pes,

(Toals Required)

Philips Screw Diriver (L.MV.S)
- Needie Nose Pliers
- i J

Round Cutter C:)

=200

Serew Driver (0)

| _— 1 L J

Sharp Hobly
Knile

Sander

=

{Ni—Cad Battery)

{Charger for Ni—Cad Battery)

The Kyosha's Ni—Cad Battery is high performance, If it is charged correctly,
it will operate for a considerable period,

LUse one of the chargers listed below which suits vour need.

A Hex key, Grease and Cross Wrench are in the kit,

Name Time Rate Features
7.2Y Power Charger 15 min. 709 For biginners
Built —in timer
Multl Charger [I 20 min. 100% Timer, Ammeter bullt—in
FET Auto Charger 20 min, 1009  Trickle charging, Automatic
cut=off at peak of charge
Micron Line
Polyea Color Paint Tape
Awl
i =}
Wire Cutter l
Instant Brush
Gue & [HC— W N —

This model! is designed to use a rechargeable 7.2V Sprint
Battery SCR and 7.2V Power Batllery,

] = = -
NPl S 1SR
7.2V Sprint Battery S5CR Tay S E A
0.2306
|
7.2V Power Battery q m'
wn paTIGRY |




BAGGED PARTS LIST

Hag No, Key # Parts same Q'ty | Step i Hog No, [Key Parts Name Q'ty | Step
1 | Ratary Speed Controller 1 B 88 | A ¢ x10 Metal Bushing ¢ 18
Fa Wheel Shaft - 4 B LSA-11 85 | B¢ x12 Metal Bashing i | MA
3 Mega Monster Truck 1 | H 3 | 5.8 ¢ Pillow Hall @0 HBEBEE
Blister 4 | Mega Monster Truck (R) 1 | 0 | 45¢ Ball 1 |8
& | Pinlon Gear (1177 2 | B 71 | 4.5.¢ Ball Link 1 |@ i
£ | Resistor 1 | 72 | Speed Control Rod 1 | @
66 | Shock Tower 1 | B 73 _| Double Sided Tape 1 BB
g | Genr Box (A) > |l 74 | Rubber Pipe 4 @B
e 10| Gear fiox (1) : B e 75| Matar Cord 1 |B
11 | Knuckle Arm (A) : A 76 | Resistar Cover 1|/}
12 | Knuckle Arm (1) : 8 71 | Resistor Dase ' |l
13 | Rear Hub Carrier (Cppery | 2 | B 78 | Wheel Hub ¢ |
14 | Hear Hub Corrier {Lower) 2 E ] 19 | Grease 2
15 | Front Hub R (Upper) 1 A 80 | Torgue Rod L
USA-2 16 | Front Hub L. {(Upper) ' |8 Bt | Vinyl Tie Wrap Wl
17 Frant Hob R{Lower) 1 B g2 | Batiery Haltch 1 |
18 | Front Hub L (1owor) 1 | @ — B3l | Window 1| H
19 | Knuckle Arm Washet | Aa B | Motor Cover 2 @
20 | Counter Gear Bushing : H 7. | Shock Spring e |D
21 | Hall Shalt : | @ 85 | Roll Har (F) 1 B
22 | Main Frame 1 | @ 85 | Roll Bar {R) 1 @
DOA-3 23 | Cover ' | I8 g7 | Roll Bar Back Stay (R} 1 B
USA-4 20| A Block Parts :  DBEODEE a3 83 _| Roll Bar Hack Stay (L) 1| &
LISA -5 2e | C Block Parts (Black) ¢ | @ gs. | Fog Light Cover 5 | HE
DDA-6 26 | E Block Parts i @A g0 | Fog Light 1 | H
27 | Front Guard {A) i W 2 Antenny Holder 1 |
28 | Front Guard (1) ' @ §2 | Servo Mount 1 | [E
SDRCd 28 | Front Guard (C) 1 | W UEA-15 93 | Upper Sus, Arm ¢ B
1 Front Guard Bar 1 | [H 34 Lower Suf, Arm i B8
31 | Front Body Mount 1 | @ BDA-15 85 | A Block Parts (A—1.2) 2 | @
3z Rear Body Mount 1 |8 Hi Tire i | H
31 | Air Qleaner Cover 3 | B Others a7 | Wheel i |
USA-8 34 | Air Cleaner 3 93 | Hody 1 |H
35 | Carbretor e Instruction Manual 1
3t | Carbretor Base 1 | B 59 | Antenna Pipe 1 B
37 | Rear Bumper L Othern 100 | Lecal 1 | B o
32 | Front Bumper 1 | ED 101 | Mirror Seal 1 |
|- Front Garil | E 102 Grommal 2 (ME
40 Fronl Gril Stopper 2 | W 103 8 ¢ Lock Ring & ﬁ_
— 41 | Hend Light Lens () 1 | B 104 | Hody Pin s MW
42 | Head Light Lens (L) O ] 105 | Hook Pin 4 | @
431 | Position Light Lens 2 |l 106 | E Ring (E4) B
44 | Door Mirror (R) ' |8 TP RH Screw  MZ2x8 THD
45 Door Mirror (L) R - MZ¥ 10 1
45 | [oor Mirror Stopper 2 | . T M2Bx8 10
41 | INdd, Joint : mA . M3 X B 43
48 | DifY, Side Gear ¢« DR " MIx12 52
43 | idle Gear : (m - M3 15 18
USA-10 50 | Counter Gear : A [tH Screw Mz % 10 E
g1 iff, Carrier 2 (A " MIXE 5
52 | DL Bevel Gear 6 @ . M3 % 12 12
53 | Z Mlock Paris 1| ATH ’ MIx 25 B
54 |58 ¢ Ball Link @ | B B . M3x 28 'l
§5 | Idle Gear Shaft : | " M3 % 6 1
5 | Idle Gear Shaft Pin : |'m Sel Screw M3x 3 2
§7 | Diff, Joint Shafl 2 |0 Nut M2 1
ER Counler Gear Shaft 2 A . TR 11
§3 | Sus, Shaft (A) 4 Flanged Nut M3 14
USA-11 60 | Sus Stah (B) a Nylon Nut w3 L]
61 | Sus, Shaft (C) 'Bi:] " Ma f
62 | M3 Rod 43mm (Tic Rod) 4 | B Washer M3 20
63 | M3 Rod 25mm (Upper Sus) 4 | W . MS 4
64 |Shock Shaft | @ - Wa 4
65 | Wheel Shaft Pin 4 | H Craoss Wrench 1
67 | 4 # xB Metal Bushing i DA Hex Key (1.5mm] 1




LAYOUT DRAWING OF PLASTIC PARTS

M A Block Parts cach 2 sels
J
1 I_JI T I_i
o
o o EE§ ul
o'e d
2"
e : DDA-4
; s h2 sets :
% A Block Parts each 2 sets $ E Block Parts —_—
1
5 £ Block Parts | set

DDA-8

& C Block Parts 4 sets o 0
= @@@@@ " @}
M
W L1 1 8
o = oo | &
= i = | )
USA-15 B
2 sels l _ _
®'ﬁ USA-B
1 set
if i
:E: . t-g*l
| e
1 L—-’ ilflé@ A
o =
a9 D G.D .mé >
ﬂ.ﬁ* 'HI .
(L (@) 1 set
1 set

UsA-2




ASSEMBLY OF GEAR BOX (1)

!L‘H “"ﬂﬁhfr ||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||

2 # Assemble 2 sols,

©

©

# 8 ¢ x12 Metal Bushing....coeveves 2

(§) Gear Box A

~ The left side gear box Is marked
/" the letter A" o help identify,

7
© % ldle Gear @ 8 ¢ x12 Metal Bushing
Shafi Pin

fdle Gear ShAft  wuesseessmesnsans i f @ Difl. Side Gear
i I . @ Diff, Joint Y / :
Lo 7 /

- Diff, Joint shaft

£ DIff, Joint Shaft i 2 M8 Washer ; f_@ iff. Joint sha
! 1 - i
£ Idte Gear Shaft Pin ccceeceeaias 2 - Bne
— Il K,
8 41 ¢ x8 Metal Bushing.-...cioce g gy Idle Gear Shaft / f:

0 4 ¢ x8 Metal Bushing

. P il
iE Tdle Gear (OWhite)

& 4 b %8 Metal Bueshing

[t is very important to thoroughly lubricate
the gear & gear shafts during assembly,
Use grease libarally,

ASSEMBLY OF GEAR BOX (2)

©

(o

"“E Wﬂiher ........................

MALIZ TP SCrew s

W Counter Gear Shalft......oo.

© L

Ol

& 4 ¢ xB Metal Bushing......-.

@ B ¢ x12 Metal Bushing.....

Gear Box A assembled instep | .

M3x12 TP

SCrewW

& Counter Gear Shaft
- §@ 4 ¢ xB Metal Bushing

-~ &g Counler Gear
__,,-f" # Mount the side-gear first
-~ p before the counter gear,

" @) Counter Gear Bushing
) 4 ¢ x8 Metal Bushing

i Gear Box B
* Marked B’

& nff, Carripr-
B Diff, Bevel Gea

T [hff, side Gear

@ 8 ¢ x12 Metal Bushing

g DL, Joint

ASSEMBLY OF KNUCKLE ARM

©

{ Jm=m

©

Md Nylon Nut

@0

MB Washer ..., P T 4

W 5.8 ¢ Pillow Ball «reenrenn

% & ¢ x10 Metal Bushing.......

& 5.8 ¢ Pillow Ball
* Assomnble 2 pach for ARB,

@ Knuckle Arm

% The Ietter "B" Is
marked on the other
sicde,

& b5 ¢ x10 Metal
Bushing

& 5 ¢ x10 Metal
Bushing

M5 Washer

M4 Nvlon Nut
¥ Tighten this nut

temporarilly.




E' ASSEMBLY OF REAR HUB CARRIER

#* Assemble 1 set each for A&B.

Tighten screwsso the knuckle
arm can move smoothly,

v Knuckle Arm Washer .8

M3x12 TP RH Screw

@ 58 ¢ Pillow Ball ?’/’
E MixB TP RH Screw
M3x12 TP RH Screw.
é ' 49 Knuckle Arm Washer

i3 Rear Hub Carrier (Upper)

&t Hall Shaft

1% Rear Hub Carrier

Knuckle Arm (B) (Upper)
M3x8 TP RH Serew .o -veeeee 4 assembled In step E] - |—=—'|
#Marked "B" on the | f \ |
Em olher 3ide,
= : i% Rear Hub Carrler
' 5.8 ¢ Pillow Ball v 2 (Lower)
am §0 Rear Hub Carrier {Lower) L =
M3x12 TP RH Screw - 4
@m i Knuckle Arm Washer
Maxi TP BH Screw
ASSEMBLY OF FRONT HUB CARRIER
,-"? M3x12 TP R Screw
) 5.8 ¢ Pillow Ball
¥ Assemble 1 set each for A&B, ) [ M3x8 TP RH Screw
M3x12 TP RH Screw
Tighten screws so the knuckle . 1% Knuckle Arm Washer
arm can move smoathly.
1% Frenl Hub Carrier R (Upper)
4 Knuckle Arm Washer -4 @ (other side) 4§ Fronl Hub
Carrier K
@ (Upper)
g1 Half Shaft Knockle Arm  A) Eﬁj
aszombled in step §] -
M TERH S
- v Ege y *Marked A" on the 4 Front Hub
m other side, Carrier R
{Lower)
@ 5.8 ¢ Pillow Ball «:rrreieeni ip Froni Hub Carrier R (Lower)
O]m ) (other side)
M3 12 TP RH Serew-- e 1 W Rouckle Arm Washer
[H:rmmm M3x8 TP RH Screw
6 ASSEMBLY OF MAIN FRAME R e
* install Front & Rear Gear Box, A R > _i_ 1‘
M3x16 TP RH Screw - B = I ______..-—-"'
M3x16 TP RH Screw 8 : ¥ A F l E: <[] " -
Gear Box B _.________*-
(it st i sts i L
MaxE TP RH Scraw e 12 .
Cﬂ:ﬂ‘-‘ﬂ =] :
M3 Washer e g /[ _b ®a-2
© 07
=M e » © M3 Washer
e ;

= M3x8 TP RH Screw
# Temporarilly tightenaed,

3
M3x8 TF RH Screw py M3x 16 TP RH Screw

—B—




8 Upper Suspension Arm
& 5.8 ¢ Pillow Hall

4 ASSEMBLY OF
UPPER SUSPENSION ARM

& M3 Rod (for Upper Sus.Arm)

#* Assemble 4 sets, :
Scrow in till the end,
Serew in till the end,

@ 5.8 ¢ Pillow Ball «commvinnnes , 6!
Smmn @ 5.8 ¢ Pillow Ball :I'I:I

& 5.8 ¢ Ball Link
% M3 Rod (for Upper Sus.Arm) O bt

AR 11111
¥ 58 ¢ Ball Link s 4

Slightly flairing the tie rod

ends will help start the
rexis Lo thread,

O

INSTALLATION OF Vialn Frame % Asembled in step [, @ Suspension Shaft (B)' (Short
SUSPENSION ARM

Froni

# Assembled in step H .

# Assemble both sides, Upper Suspension Arm

& Suspension Shaft (A) (Long)

p | ALZLT : “l: _ §) Suspension Shaft (C)

p ; ; 1.1":" {w ~groove)
1 - . 5 ! . =
s Upper Suspension Arm i, >,
L] — * Assembled in step @ . el 1\/
) Suspension Shaft (B) = o .,3". - i,
(Shart) S /;/5-7\ i ) B AN
% i E Ring (E4)

4 Suspension Shaft (A)
(Long)

Front Hub Carrier (R)
# Assembled in step B .

§ Lower Suspension Arm

ey - il Suspension Shaft (C)
Fit an E Ring

a pair of pliers, Upper Suspension Arm
* Assembled in step H .

Front Hub Carrier (L)
Front Hub Carrier (R}

Knuckle Arm (A)

v
W E Ring (E4) sesoresnimnecns 8 o Frant o
: = Front Hub Carrler
W Suspension Shaft (C) - 4 Kauckie Arm (B) # Lower Suspension Arm * Assembled in step @ .
ﬂ Knuckle Arm (A)

o o Knuckle Arm (B)

W Suspension Shaft (B) ....... 4
o ©

® Joor 1 =

A Suspension Shaft (A)—-e 4

Knuckle Arm & Rear Hub Carrie
* Assembled in step B .

Upper Suspension Arm * Assembied in step | -

_?_



Q HOW TO CHECK RADIO SYSTEM

This model is for BEC system
Operate the radio contral units in order of the numerical ligures, kB j radio only,
4 A two channel radio Is composed
%?», _ of things like a transmitter, receiver,
Ll iarof servos, and battery,

@ Extend the
antenna, - o ]
- i E-l..
€ Turn on RPFELLRRRRI SN = ' : 3 ] ® Transmitter .. It is effect a control box, Signal waves are
o A b .II " lﬂ ] transmitted through an antenna according
s Transmitter cl, ] = to the stick movements,

= = Steering Serve. g peceiver .. Recelves the signals from the transmitter
f = eceiver and send them to the servos,
e @ Turn on  \glle==
f 2 iia !w.'nch ' =, ® Servo ., They really move the control mechanism
e ! J of a model car in accardance with the
’ \/ signals from the receiver,
\ 'r 'ﬁ'n“" = ® Anlennd .. An antenna on the transmitter sends
e . e R signals, and one on the receiver accepts
ﬂtsﬂ wetom | otary Speed Controller them, They should be fully extended,
aver in neutra
® Trim Lever ., They will adjust the neutral position of
PN oo servos, thus ru,qulntulthnr steering and
O Battery Connector o, # Motor Running Test advaneing controls finely,
Before piugging in the battery )
conneclors, conlirm the speed ® Hattery .. You can tell the amount of electricity in
controller is set in neutral, Meter a battery and how the signals are emitled,

Fully charged 5

Ni—Cad Battery J ® Serve Horn .. They are intermediate devices on the

' servos to activate Lhe controls: There are
several Lypes in shape, They should be

When switch on the radio ... Get the switches in order from transmitter 10 receiver. selected depending upon the usage,

When switch of f the radio ., In order from receiver 1o ransmitter,

ASSEMBLY OF SPEED CONTROL SERVO *Cut off the shaded area,

Trim the arm

M2x10 TP RH Screw i 2
dp 4.5 ¢ Ball Link i Speed Control Rod ::-,tshlr]:.-::;::, o=

___,._-";:- M3xi2 TP
= H“KFH:IEW .-‘_,r I

{Actual Size)

I 4mm 12mm
I'I=| =
The hole shoild

Screw in the ball link so
that the whole length o VE-mut o

becomes 65 mm, gemier,

~—§ Servo Mount serve Horn o — § Speed Control Servo

11 Rotary Speed 1
Controfler A screw which was used Lo — i ;ﬂ

fix the servo horn, = .
——— 71 Double Sided Tape

fi Double Sided Tape ...

Bend resistor wires
- down slightly.,

| S - D nat cover holes,
MAx12 TP RH Serew -vreeeries 2
M2x10 TP RH Screw oo 1

(oo

o
M A6 ¢ Ball e 1 \

N 4h¢ BallEnd  ceereneeen 1 = #5S¢rva horn and contral rod

@: __'}’ should be at a 50"  angle,
o

T Speed Control Rodosees 1 o 2 ®

v s ai Q B o




—

ASSEMBLY OF STEERING SERVO ot 60
gservo used, the A—3,

Mounis may need

/ adjusted in step .

W3 Washer

hlAxl2
M A Hiri:-n:k Parts — | To et R
A—3 M
g€
M3 Washer —rrE Servo Horn

©

M3xB TH RH Screw-- 1

Mzxa TF

Serve Horn Scrow ;EH <yl
.

A 8 7 Block

Parts £—4.5"
( s / i
a5 P
M3x12 TP RH Serew-2 'EL""‘* )
[m - ) L7 % ¥ Block Parls
M3 Flange Nut -2 e I 7272 @ ZBlock Parts
= pway from ) 5 =1
@ Lthe cenier, M2 Nut

Na

% Z Block Parts _ - —
Z—3 it Grormet

o
o

M2x10 RH Screw 4

M3x8 TP RH Screw
M2xG TP RH Screw ...p

(Jees

M2x 10 RH Screw -1

(

&
| Grommet e
1]3 # Make sure the servo horn
M2 Myl seeeerbesnaininas 1 is parallel with servo edge

Parallel ot neutral,

ASSEMBLY OF 5TEERING
Max8 TP RH Screw
¥ Assemble: 2 sots,

# A Block Parts
A-BR

Attach these parts after
the A—4 has been installed,

. Gear Box

i A Block Parts

i 6.8 ¢ Plllow Ball

Mix8 TP RH Screw- 4
(it
m a8 ¢ Pillow Ball---4

3 A Block Parts
{ AS
Main Frame

#k Assemble fronl & Rear,




13

INSTALLATION OF

Speed Control Servo M3x8 TP RH Screw

¥ Assembled in step [§

Steering Servo
R/C UNIT s
# Assembled in step [} ® Adjust the servo mounting
. - bracket A—3 so there is 2
EE:;EEUI;FF e mm clearance here,
M3x12 TP RH Screw:+ 2
Cm Insert all plugs anc S
check [or proper
M3x8 RH Secrew ooeoes 2 operation,
[]m Roceiver :
§ - Il the Grommet will not reack,
M2 Washer  se-sreeeesas 2 Egcssuﬁztﬂ:ﬁ;ﬁﬂr::t = add anather Grommet,
A—i, "‘2
@ T Double M3x12 TP BH Screw
: i Sided Tape # Tighlen this screw
i (Grommet --<-een 1} remporarilly.
Double Sided Tape ™! - M3 Washer Remove the M3x8 TP Screws and
1 é install the Stegring Servo and then
Maxd RH reinstall the M3x8 TP Screw,
SUTew
Main Frame
e ap 1 i

INSTALLATION OF TORQUE ROD

M3x12 TP RH Screw....,

©

{non

M3x8 TP RH Screw ...
(o

M3 Washer  -ococoine 2

M3x12 TP

# Torque Roed

Insert both ends |
of torque rod . =5t

into each
Eroove,

M3x12 TP RH Screw

)

Grease spols on shaft

M3x8 TP RH Screw
- marked with 1xx,

&% A Block Parts
A-6

3

Put a extra decal here 1o
keep dust out of radio tray,

RH Screw

N

e

Main Frame

INSTALLATION OF TIE ROD

g 5.8 ¢ Ball Link

(e

2 M3 Rod (for Tie Rod)

Serew in the ball link in such a way that
the whole length becomes 69mm.
=
# Assemble 4 sets,
LUV

& 5.8 ¢ Ball Link

O

Remove Lhis scrow which
was tightened tempaorarilly
in step 3]

s M3 Rod

v

Y

Maln Frame

Suspension Arm

=10 =



ASSEMBLY OF SHOCK {1 Shock Spring (Compress the spring and insert C—2)
# Shack Shaft

¥ C-2

M2Zx6 TP RH Screw---18

M2x6 TP RH Screw Aelef. [

(=
® Shock Shaft 8
[k T

% 58 ¢ Ball Link -8

O]

W Rubber Pipe -..ev B

5.8 ¢ Ball Link

W Rubber Pipe

#Cut 8, 10 mm pieces ol pipe
10mm from picce supplicd,

ASSEMBLY OF FRONT GUARD  The Front Guard

mount hera,

@ Front Guard (A) @& Front Guard Bar

MAx12 TP RH Screw . ! Steering Servo

M3x12 TP RH Screw,. 4 e |
(e M3 Flangs i

Nul
M3x12 RH Screw il M3Ixi2 BEH Scrow ‘

m % Front Guard (C) #& Front Guard (B)
M3 Flange Nut -4 Mount the Front Guard M3x12 TP RH Screw

T, on the Gear Box nearest
@ the steering servo,

INSTELLﬂTIGN GF REA.R GU:"LRD ¥ Mount the Rear Guard on the gear box

nearest the speed control,

Rear Gear Box
M3x12 TF RH Screw

Rotary Speed Controller

AR R

Y, ® E-)

(hmrtom

M3 Nylon Nut

@ [Q M3 Nylon Nut ‘{f /’ 7

Ly

M3x12 TP RH Screw

_1I o



INSTALLATION OF SHOCK STAY

| M3x25 RH Screw 8

W M3x16 TP RH Screw

| M3IxIe TP RH Screw - 8
TS Use these holes,
I C Towers mount
over guards,
M3 Nut o BRI PP 4

©

&8 Shock Tower

¥ Assemble 2 seis,

Recareful about
the direction,

aver guards,

M3 Nut “‘a.,__@ - Towers mount

M3x25 RH Serew {Rear)

M3x16 TP RH Scrow

INSTALLATION OF SHOCK

* Install Front & Rear Shocks. {?ﬁﬂ, @ Rubber Pipe
M3 Nylon Nut ... 5 :Qj: Cut pipe to size, in 8 pieces,
|
©@ [ |
. 1 (e 15mm
i Rubber Pipe............g L) I"'l—l"'
(L 27 s = Rubber Pipe
| } : ) A . l
o A% (2
- Pl e M3 Nylon Nut
T
shocks

* Assembled in step [§




Mount the battery guard so E—3 is
on the same side of the chassls as the

ons ol f switch,

INSTALLATION OF BATTERY GUARD

N

i

# Main Frame

— @ E Block Parts
E-3

. | -ﬂ! Battery Hatch

M3xI1Z2 TP RH Screw ... "
— M3x8 TP BH Scrow
(et -
M3xB TP RH Screw ooy g
[:Imm'b — — M Body Pin
5 Body Pt ccceesisrieiinionnnis 1

TR MEx12 TP RH Screw

QoY

INSTALLATION OF MOTOR

M3x8 TP RH Screw

@& Mega Motor Monster Truck (R)
(Frant)

Rotary Speed Controller

= gy Mega Motor Monster Truck
Red LHear)

* NOTE:The front motor turns in the opposite direction
than the rear so do not switch them,

@) Mega Moter Monster Truck {R)

Front € Rear ﬂ

Insory motor leads
threw here,

# Motor Cover n s e
@ % Extra Decal @
L

s

-?llllmm . i U =

Rotary Speed Controller
5 Mega Motor Monster Truck

Trim the molor cover

on the cul out line,
Steering Servo

M3x1Z TP RH Sorew.-ocoiannind

(ot

M3x28 RH Screw SE—

P DA T el D s M2x12 TP
MIWARHEN  ooocncirvvnsonsrosn d RH Serew
MEXT Bt BOEBW orsccsisisivminininii 2 Tfﬂ:htﬁy

O Leave Imm gap . LT
, Backlash Adjustment o
5, Pinion Gear 11T _........... % butluc'lr:q the mator
NAE A Correct o4 Loose

& B GRL BN

_IJ_



INSTALLATION OF COVER

M3x12 TP RH Screw

L HES
M2 TP RH Screw M3x8 RH Screw

Cul out shaded area
and drill three 3mm
holes:

# Cover

bWotor Cord
'__.-"'

under 1ld, Permanont

{u damoge could result '
[ 1 from improper assembly.

m Do mot pinch wires

M3 Nut ™.,

Receiver & Motor Cords ,,_
‘-_.:-__‘:‘-:-.i;.‘-:‘:-':-';i-'.-_- L& .'
M3x12 TP RH Screw::-8 H‘"},‘ .Ir;f
”IIIEHIIID R |
M3x8 RH Screw = 3 & Vinyl Tie Wrap
[m = 7.2V Connector
M3 Not e 3

EIIT Strap wires together,

ASSEMBLY OF CARBURETOR

M3x8 TP RH Screw: -7

G o g Air Cleaner Cover

M3 Washer oo 2

©

i Alr Cleaner

I Carburetor

31 Front Body Mount

Be careful about the

M3xB TP RH Screw orientation,

% Carburetor Base

S
M3 Washer

O

M3x8 TP RH Scrow
MAxHE TP R Screw

..'l‘,_



INSTALLATION OF BODY MOUNT

(o

M3 Flange Nul

©f

Mi3x12 RH Screw +---

as E_

M3x12 BH Screw

Re eareful
aboul orieftation,

Front Body Mount
# Assembled in step I8

M3x12 RH Screw

1 Bear Body Moun!

M3 Flamge Nut

/ M3x12 RH Screw

oI INSTALLATION OF RESISTOR

AND ANTENNA

M3x8 TP RH Screw
(Jrmm

(e

MEx 10 RH Seresw coavnee

BF Resistor

Red Yellow Red

Pul them genily so é
that the terminaks ﬂ

will not bend,

0

M3xH TP BH Serew

3 Rear Body Mount

Antenna Wire

8 Antenna Pipe

15—



INSTALLATION OF TIRE

Fit the tire into the groove,

& Wheel Shaft Pin  +eveeeeee i _
'ﬁ Wheel Hub  seesesmmmmnmmme. | TH.'

o) & Romove the plate of the
wheel where Lo fit Lhe tire,
0O o

O

NG Washer -sviissssmisorisios "

Apply instant glue
along the seam,

# Wheel Shaft Pin
& Wheel Hub

Align the groove on the hub
with the pin and insert the
hub onto the shalt, Mount =

the hub over the pin, hié Toyoly Pt & Wheel Shalt Pin
* [nztalled in step 1 Knuckle Arm ME . Wazher
CUTTING AND PAINTING BODY Round Cutter & Sander

ICYOSHO JENNT S

L]
* These special Lexan Scissors make ¢
» trimming bodies a breeze and the
§9 Body s sander comes in handle for finishing

the rough edges.

Carefully remove the shaded area
along the cut —out line as shown,

Roung Cutler

B AR R sy e R EEEE RS
L R R o

LR R R R R R

Micron Line Tape

LI O N
KcynsHO :
. | . :

» NolB4l. lmm Micron
* No,1842...1.5mm | T

f.

Mask the inside of the body along 3 "01843..2.5mm .
Use a small sander or hand file ;'le,,,‘:-he wn?q:w,liﬂemgn ;’“h . Color .
to remove the rough edges 2 RGN L L e . ' .
befora painting. Paint the inside, + White, Red, Yellow] k
EEI'I + Blue, Green, Black | 8
L] L]
:liiii‘lliiiiilliiiii‘liill:

First wash the hudd:.r Lo Polyca Color Paint
remove any oil or dirt, FEsEREEERA TR B RN
Rinse thoroughly. KCYDOSHO sty
Paint the inside of the body,

You can obtain a nice color  «+ Color

scheme by masking a portion « white. Red. Yellow
with tape then removing the: 1 qown Blue, Skyblue
tape and painting witha % 6range, Black, Violet
different color. * F.Pink, F.Orange and

Cut off the shaded portion o Yellow Gresn

to inslall Front Grill,

TEEE R EE RN R

L]
L]
L]
L]
L]

@ Ed A AR AR R e




ﬂSSEMELY OF ROLL EH.R # Fog Light Cover (Apply instant glue and push in,}
M2.6x8 TP RH Screw # Roll Bar (F)

¥ Install Rell Bar Back Stay (R} & (L) first, M2.6xE TP RH Screw

#¢ Roll Bar Back Stay (L)

90 Fog Light
M2.6x8 TP RH Screw

M2.6x8 TP RH Sereiw - 10
Lailver) .
M26xB TP R Scre

M B¢ Lock Ring «vseeeies §
& Roll Bar Back Stay (R}

Drill 3mm hole,

@ 5 ¢ Lock Ring

Pregs retaining washer on grill pin
in the direciton shown,

INSTALLATION OF ACCESSARIES St
MaAx8 TP RHUS E Front Grill Stﬂppﬂr Iﬂl Front Grill
NN CIOW iocrisis
{m - *FS:;: ;:muld @ Head Light Lens (L)
inside, L
M3 Washer comrsrensroesss 4

©

i3 Front Grill Stopper

M3xB TP RH Screw

Apply instanl glue
then push in,

Apply instant ghee
then push in.

& Position
I Lump
Door Mirrar (R)

Drill 3mm hole,

g Door Mirror Stopper

Apply instant glue
then push in,

3 Rear Bumper M3 Washer
Drill 2mm hole,




i # Cut oul Mireor Seals and cement 1o the
APPLYING DECAL dooe mirror (B) & (L) ltalied In siep il

Cul off the decals along the cutout line with
scissors, Convince yoursell of the position by
trying the decals with the backing paper on,
Be careful nol to have air bubbles left,

=-._ Cut off the excessive portion. Mirror Seal

2

'ﬂl [}e-l:al .................. 1
G Mirror Seal .o 1

& & Cut off the excessive portion,

INSTALLATION OF BATTERY

Install in order (@ ~ &

+ Mug in connector,
swing open battery
holder hatch,

Insert fully charged
Ni—Cad Baitety,

Remove Body Pin

W Body Pin cocveeeninnens 1
# Hook Pin  cooican P

==

#* Put the hook pins
under body before
mounting.

e A



BASIC ADJUSTMENT GUIDE FOR THE US.A,—1

{Speed Controller Adjustment}

Plug in the connector from the speed controller to the 7.2V Ki—Cad
battery and operate vour raio, While adjusting, the wheel of car may
start to run, so keep yvour model upon a small box to make the wheels

aloal from the grotnd,

Neutral
w_~a Reoverse

Ball Link

S R—
N\

Farward

When the notches
are aligned, the
controller is sol
for the neutrality,

{Top View})

By turning the boll end, adjust the speed controller 1o the position
shown in the drawing above (molor stopped position) with control
stick and the trim lever in niutral,

MNeutral

(M) High Speed Adjustment
When the control stick on your radio s pushed lorward all the way,
the controller should be activated and the molor should run at a high
speed, By the molor sound, you can tell if the motor is running high,
medium, or low speed.

Low Speed

Medium Speed  High Speed

Foarward

(2 Reverse Adjustment

Pull the control stick and contral horn should cperate as illustrated
in the diagram below, The moter should run in reverse,

Reverse

™

Servo Horn

”,,-"" (Bigger one)

A

I the movement described in (D) and D are notachieved, replace
the serve horn with a bigger one,

{Toe—in Adjustment)

Proper toe—in adjustment is necessary if the USA. =1 is expected Lo
perform properly and drive in a straight line without any wandering

tendencies,

— . |

Rotate the ball ends in or -E;ul
to the desired length,

Adjust the toe—in angle of the
wheels with the ball links to
achieve approximately | degroee
Lo —in,

{Steering Adjustment)

To check wheel alignment put the truck on a box to allow wheels
to move freely. Then operate the throttle and steering controls
and make any adjustments,

Wheels may not move if the trock is
stationary, on the ground,

Wheels turn
opposite
each other,

“-—-.__;‘_:
—Q) ) —

# Do not run the US. A, =1 for long periods of Ltime in the slower
speeds or in reverse as this may cause overheating damage to
the speed control resistor,

MAINTENANCE OF ROTARY SPEED CONTROLLER

(Checking Speed Controller)
Center Nul

(D Check to see if the cenler nut or the lead fixing
futes are ol loosen,

(&1 Check to see if the lead cords do not rub agalinst
the rotor or the center nut when the speed controller
15 in operation, as a result the points on the contraller
may be out of contact,

& Or the lead may come in contact with the body and
causing the same trouble as stated above in (2,

@) Check Lo sce if the speed control rod does not rub

Lead Fixing Nut

{Maintenance)

(D Remove the center nut from time to time |
1o check 1o see if anything in the controller,

Clean it, if any, y

@ Make it a rule to check all peints from O}
ta @ (Checking Speed Controller) , before
running the car,

There should be

l enough distance,
* Il you notice the moter running

intermittently or unsmoothly,
examin those four checking points,
If you find nothing defective, the

against a lead fixing nul,

controller may be wirn oul,

{In such a case, the surface of the
controller plate becomes rough,)

There should be
enough distance,




PARTS LIST

Key No.  Farts Name 'ty Key No.  Parts Name Q'ty Key No, Parts Name ey

{]) Rotary Speed Controller .o 1 &) MHIL Carrler e, a @ Decal e, 1
(3 Wheel Shaft = ccocesisisasnsiimne 4 &3 Diff, Bevel Gear  coerrivssmsnmmmssnsianas 6 ) Mirror Seal ... T e b i T AT 1
I Mega Motor Monster Truck v £3 % Block Parts SO R by ra e T (idh Girommel P T e e R e s ?
! Mega Motor Monster Truck (R) R | &5 5.8 ¢ Ball Link 4eetissssrsssansssia 20 IE b Lock Ring --eieeees Petmm s e s &
B Pinion Gear = cseeressssssrasesean P &% Idle Gear Shaft AR LR R A ? @ Body Pin T T P
B} Resistor 0000 e dasssiaasansais o & idle Gear Shaft Pin TSI R T 2 @ Hogk Pin = seviverioass PR 4
@‘.ﬁ Shock Spring B A e e ;| @ D Joint Shaft === sssssesssssannn 7 @ E Ring (E4) SO0 BB IR A a A ]
{E} ﬁ,ﬂ d' I‘*“ICI'W Eﬂ” """'""'""'""E'ﬂ g CHUH'IET Ge-ar Shiﬂ ................. E TP RH S:rﬂw HEH_E”““““‘ ......... e T!_
) Goar Box [A)  ==sersrisrrernissasss 2 69 Sus. Shaft (A)  -reeversmsccsrmamnanmes 4 » T | DL rr T rp——— 1
i Gear Box (B)]  covesicriiimiinn, 2 63 Sus. Shaft (B) RIS e R B | ¥ M2 B Rernrrannininarans 10
i) Knuckle Arm (A)  ceeremniniiiens. ? ﬂj Sus. Shafl (C) 2 cocciisssssnsnsassiiv ] ¥ M3 X B enerssnsasisianiasanians 49
i3 Bnuckle Arm (B)  csvvessnimnnn ? 62 Md Rod (for Tie Bod)  oeienaieaniiiia. 4 = TRE'S b T 52
(i3 Rear Hub Carrier (Upper) oo g &l M3 Rod (for Upper Sus, Arm) siirsianl # M3 o A Gisvsssiamaissiannnnszand]§
& Rear Hub Carrier (Lower) - orosatieianes 2 &4 Shack Shaf PRETESIENT prd Sty | RH Screw W2 X J0cemsrmmermisasisininssntion 2
ﬁ} Front Hub Carrier B (Uppir)s-srrsessmerm 1 g Wheel Shalt Pin = eessiessnsisiinsanisinns 4 W MR Pessiveianbbbsnissssnnnaissrrans L
{i& Front Hub Carrier L (Upper)reeeermre 1 &8 Shock Tower O e e 4 # M3 J2erernssansrinmnnppannpinsasas 12
i3 Front Hub Carrier R (Lower)-coeaee e ] £ 4 ¢ x8 Metal Bushing-+++rreemrreereres cese ¥ M3 X250 o B
1% Front Hub Carrier L (Lower)-seieeereee 1 £ 5 ¢ x10 Metal Bushing..-roorevvomemmm i 8 ] M3 X 2B rerernsnrraannpianssersnnns 4
1% Knuckle Arm Washer — -woorermrrees 8 §9 8 ¢ x12 Metal Bushing.........cooviinrnnn. 4 o M3 NGO rorrrorens . 1
# Counter Gear Bushing  r==o anensen 2 G 45 @ Ball 0 i 1 L gy K [ —————————— ?
0 Hall Shaft =~ = oo 4 G A5 Ball Link  ovesesiniornnrnrnionas 1 AT PSR FEER N e 1
22 Main Frame S vivai] (3 Speed Control Rod  «seevisrsssmminmnnininn 1 u M3 ersnranniasaisnsnssasinnsesnsaninn 11
g Cover = siidissssssssssiees 1 1 Double Sided Tape  <=r-rererrimnena] Flange Nut MTeeisnians Lebdiiestibivied 14
@4 A Block Parts (A34.5A.58.69,10) @ 8 Rubber Pipe = i 4 Nylon Nut 3o resasnsnmnsnrninsniannsas )
@ CHlock Parts covieersiisnsanass o G5 Motor Cord  cisivisssssresinninssass 1 o Rl e i v i e
@& E Block Parts e P TEITe. | G0 Resistor COVEE  ceeevvsessionsinnnssiana 1 Wikilide  RAJ s sy 20
i Front Guard (A) ST T T | i Resistor Base L LT TP 1 w [ 7] TR LU R SR, A 4
@ Front Guard (B) Srmsssrrideesrnbeeans 1 9 Wheel Hub ERTRS P RA—— 4 # MR sy i s s S S 4
23 I;mnt guaz :lf:l ---------------------- 1 i Rty T T e ——— 2 Cross Wraneli *= R R A var]
§§ Fronl Gua r R g . Torgue Rod =@ cccccesiisrisnnses RO N e TER iy ERmeE R - 1
& Front Body Mount = .o, 1 g Vinyl Tie Wrap . T TT e 1 v it 1 30m)

32 Rear Body Mount SRS ETERE Crermeeeeey 1 & Battery Hatch ... |

.j"} Ajlr Cleaner Cover O LLTLTITTTTTrrIays, & Window = i P S 1

3 Alr Cleaner  coceeresiniieeee 3 $) Motor Cover — ccovviiiesisnnsinniinns i

4§ Carbrator = e 1 @ Roll Bar (F)  vesrsosisianinsins 1

& Carbrator Base pepeseva - ce] # Roll Bar (R) RS 1

& Rear Bumper B T 1 #% Roll Bar Back Stay (R} oo 1

G Front Bumper = coceerevesieeas R # Roll Bar Back Stay (L)  orciceccene 1

8% FromtGrill = e 1 8 Fog Light Cover  sssssssrmimmssnnisns 5

& Frontl Grill Stopper  cccovnvvrrnrnnns 2 @ e 1 et — 1

i) Head Light Lens [R) «cccoiciimnmiiiminin 1 @ Antenna Holder — crrvermrerssssssrissnss 1

&3 Head Light Lens (L} .coovniiiininnn.. 1 B Servo Mounl  cerresrrsnisnsinenarennns 1

i} Position Light Lens ... srdsssssneaaes P ﬂ- Ll'ppgr Sus, Arm EE PR Py e R o

8 Door Mirror (R)  crervvsmrmmmsinns o & Lower Sus, Arm LAk pad A ANk s

@% Door Mirror (L)  sceeereiieens PPRIR 1 & A Block Parts (A1.2) e e oot 2

d§ Door Mirror Stopper  «-ccocsecsiniaia, 2 B THE = G 4

ah Diff, Joint A L SR g ki 4 & Wheel 00 ccieiesesiesssnon iwaell

ah i1, Side Gear L T I TIT. 4 6 Body 000 e CFP PR e 1

W idie Gear 00 vererrereseseceeese z Instruction Mamngal = -wrs=rrerrnimsiasssis]

50 Counter Gear = wressesisscens sasnsed E_-" Antenna Pipe et e B AT 1




PURCHASING PARTS FOR YOUR KIT

You can purchase replacement and optional parts for your kit,

All of the parts identified by key numbers are usually not

available singularly, but we offer these parts in convenient paris
"packs” which can be purchased separately, To figure out which
parts pack yvou need. find the key number for that part within

the manual,
No, Parts Name Key No, & Q'ty !
DA-1 Gear Box Set G IETES
DA -1 Front Guard Set ol - R
[ - A Block Paris LB
oa-g E Block Parts o
pa-12 | Motor Cord i
‘_:';::} Frame Set a1
ba-19 Carbrator BUIWHx
pa-20 | Sus, Shaft Set a2
[ | Rod 5e1 (TR TN Wi TR
ba-22 Knuckle Arm fharxz
D -23 Hub Carrier Set LIRS R R
pa-24 | Half Shaft Set Bxi@xiPxadx)
pa-25 | C Block Parts (Black )1
Da-2 | Wheel Shaft EEF
ow-27 | Sus, Arm Shaft Set ¥ =z2
Da-20 Whiel =2
D& -89 Tire o=y
Da-30 Accessory Set b T TR
pa-11 | Roll Bar Set CRR TR R T
DA-32 Shock Tower Wy
oa-13 | Metal Bushing ==
oa- | Body USA.—1 "
oa-35 | Decal LS A -1 w1
pa-36 | Screw Set gridxi®=1 ScrewsNuis,Wrench
Be-& Gear Set VA2 PUAXI1QRI
HE-B 5.8 ¢ Ball Link Set |®@=2dx1z2
BE~37 Shalt Pin i =10
BR-39 Gear Shaft Set CE R ERETE]
po-¢2 | Small Parts NN BNRNx)
BB-41 Wheel Hub LY
PS-37 Motor Cover Nox7
EP-22 Hook Pin s

Then consull our parts pack guide below, When referring to the parts
you need, always use the Parts Pack Numbers, For instance, if you necd
an Wheel Shaft (key no2) ask your dealer for Kyosho Parts Pack
DA=26 (Wheel Shaft) .

N, Parts Name key No, & Q'ty
1853 Body Pin o
1831 Rotary Controller D
1814 Resistor T
oA-37 | Pinjon Gear (11T) | ®x1 M3x3 Set Screwx 1
un Mega Motor Munstml' Truckf
M Mega Motor !"\-'Inns.lelr Truck (R)
Optional Parts

. Ball Bearing 2 pcs,

(pamgd)

Ball Bearin
i (#5x@10) i e

Ball Bearin
Pi=15 — & 2 pos
T Constant Volume Type

2 sots,

e Adjustable Shock Easy Adjusting

(L) 2 sets
1981 Shock Ol (S.M.H) For Qil Shock
o138 Silicone Grease For Gear & Metal Bushing
1B&3 Frontier Hobby Qil
sCA0 Motor Cover Protect from dirt
NEI1D Light Set Light, Battery Hox
1953 Silicone Oil (5) For Qil Shock
et | Sllicone Ol (M) >
1955 Silicone Oil (H) "

The following optional parts are reguired to make
"U.S.A.— 1" perfect with ball bearings,

No, 1908 Ball Bearing ... 4 sets,
No,1901 Ball Bearing ... 4 sets,
No,Pl—16 Ball Bearing ... 2 sets,




EXPLODED VIEW OF USA—1 MONSTER TRUCK







The Super Hobby ——

This products Is nol (o be sold in the United States, Il you have purchased this produoct
In the Unlied States, please contact Kvosho LS A, phone number (217} 398 — 3630,

PRINTED IN JAPAN




